
 

 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 16 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 27th January 2020  (Pages 3 - 

10) 
 

Items for Information 
 
3   Stronger Communities Grant Outcomes report (March)  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
Items for discussion 
 
4   Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Specification - procurement (verbal 

update)   
 

5   Environmental Education Contract  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

6   Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

Performance 
 
7   Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - 

Q3  (Pages 29 - 64) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
8   Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
9   Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 77 - 94) 

Darton East – held on 14th January and 11th February 2020 
Darton West – held on 15th January and 5th February 2020 
Old Town – held on 29th January and 11th February 2020 
St Helen's – held on 16th January 2020. 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 

Public Document Pack



 

Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 6 March 2020 
 



 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 27 January 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), T. Cave, Hunt, Lofts, 

Pickering, Platts and Tattersall  
 

39 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

40 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 18th November 2019  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18th 
November, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 18th 
November, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

41 Violence Reduction Unit - Mark Miller  
 
Mr Mark Miller (Community Safety Team Leader) attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the establishment and operation of the Violence Reduction Unit. 
 
He explained that in October, 2019 he had been seconded to the Unit which had 
been established by the Police and Crime Commissioner as a partnership between 
the Local Authority and the South Yorkshire Police.  The Unit had been borne out of 
previous government initiatives aimed at reducing serious violence and knife crime.  
South Yorkshire Police and other key stakeholders had been allocated £1.6m from 
the Government to establish the Unit which had been based on a model originally 
piloted in Glasgow.  It was hoped that early investment and intervention using a 
multi-agency approach could assist in tackling the root causes of violence and 
thereby prevent problems escalating. 
 
A profile was being developed for each area which would set out the current position 
with regard to violent incidents as well as the key issues for that area.  A draft had 
been prepared and would be launched shortly.  From the profile, a strategy for 
violence reduction would be developed which would outline the actions to be taken 
by multiple agencies who were all to be asked to ‘buy in’ to the approach.  Agencies 
to be involved included the Local Authority, Police, Fire as well as other 
providers/services including the Youth Offending Team, schools, the Crime 
Commissioning Team as well as the Health Service. 
 
Members of the Area Council welcomed this approach and in response to 
questioning Mark
[...]
a Council Manager introduced the item and asked Members to reflect on the 
discussions that had taken place recently at the workshop which had explored the 
opportunity for a North Area Council funded young people’s project.   
 
Members were reminded of the background and intended focus for the project and 
were given an overview outlining the current position with the development of the 
project.   
 
The project was currently out to tender, however, the advertisement had been 
delayed which meant that it would not be possible for the service to commence until 
May 2020 at the earliest.  It was noted that a provider presentation was scheduled for 
the 12th March, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the procurement update be noted. 
 

45 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance - to include update from 
budget profiling workshop  
 
The Area Council Manager provided introduced this item and provided Members of 
the Area Council with a financial position and forecast for expenditure based on the 
projects that had been proposed. 
 
It was reported that the specification for the Environmental Education contract was to 
be reviewed at a workshop planned for 3rd March, 2020.  The Grants Panel was to 
meet on the 28th February, 2020 for the Evaluation Panel and it was particularly 
important that the Area Council Manager was alerted to any proposed commissioning 
profile variations so that feasibility considerations could be made at the earliest 
opportunity.  It was also noted that decisions on the continuance of various projects 

Page 7



 
6 

would have to be taken at the March meeting so that there was sufficient time to 
advertise tender opportunities. 
 
The Area Council Manager reported that whilst the Housing Migration Officer post 
was currently vacant a successful recruitment exercise had been undertaken and 
following interviews on the 17th January, 2020 the post had been filled (subject to the 
usual background checks). Details of the commencement date would be provided 
once this was known. 
 
It was also reported that the closing date for applications for the Stronger 
Communities Grant was 12.00 noon on the 31st January, 2020. 
 
The forecast for 2019/20 showed that whilst there was a significant underspend 
(including underspend from previous years,) this would be reduced to £156,433 and 
the reasons for this were outlined.  In addition, there were some sizeable projects 
upon which decisions were required in March 2020 which meant that there was 
unlikely to be any further underspends going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the existing budget position and funding commitments be noted; 

 
(ii) That the current position regarding the recruitment to the Housing Migration 

Officer post be noted; and 
 

(iii) That a Workshop be arranged to review the Environmental Specification prior 
to a decision on whether or not to re-commission the project. 

 
46 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  

 
The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2019/20 period. 
 
It was particularly noted that in September 2019 an additional £10,000 of devolved 
ward budget had been allocated to each Ward Alliance.  This finance would roll over 
into the following financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the guidance on spend. 
 

47 Notes from the area's Ward Alliances  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on the 12th 
November and 10th December, 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on the 6th 
November, 2019; Old Town Ward Alliance held on the 12th November, 2019; and St 
Helen's Ward Alliance held on the 14th November, 2019. 
 
Further information was provided as follows: 
 
Within the Darton East Ward, the Christmas Lights switch on had been well 
supported at Woolley Colliery, however, the Darton Christmas Tree had been 
vandalised for the second year in succession so consideration was to be given to 

Page 8



 
7 

whether or not provision should be made next year.  It was also reported that the 
Christmas Disco had been a success and there had been good attendance for the 
Father Christmas event. 
 
In the Darton West Ward work was progressing on the first phase of the Park 
development, footpath works and bulb planting etc.  In addition, the Christmas lights 
switch on, Remembrance Day and poppy events had been successful. 
 
The Old Town Ward has supported the St Paul’s Christmas Community Celebration 
which had been a success.  The Christmas events had been well attended.  A 
number of issues had been raised in relation to Traffic Regulation Orders and 
investigations were progressing into the feasibility of undertaking a summer project 
for children. 
 
In the St Helen’s Ward investigations were being undertaken in relation to the 
possible provision of a defibrillator.  The Ward Alliance had provided support for the 
Caterpillar Club and the Junior Tykes and the Christmas events had been successful.  
Thanks were extended to all who had rallied round to address vandalism issues.  The 
Memorial service at Laithes Chapel had been successful and schools were thanked 
for participating in events.  Moving forward, the Alliance was looking at developing 
the Ward Plan and specific reference was made to the development of happy healthy 
eating events.  Information was also referred to in relation to forthcoming 
projects/bids and specific reference was made to, amongst other things, the provision 
of a bench in memory of soldiers from the Yorkshire Regiment.  Reference was also 
made to the provision of funding for smart water marking. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant Update 
 
 
1.  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To update members about the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 

application and allocation process.   
1.2 To update members on the outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects 

approved for funding.    
1.3 The report also outlines the performance management and monitoring 

arrangements for successful projects. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
      It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update. 
 
2.2 Members note the projects that have been approved for funding.   
 
2.3 Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined in    

Section 7.  
 
 
3. Background 
 

Having noted the success of the Stronger Communities Grant funded projects 
which have been delivered throughout 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and 
2019/20 it was agreed at the Area Council Meeting on the 18th November 2019 
that the North Area would run the Stronger Communities Grant funding 
opportunity for the project delivery in 2020/21. 
 
The NAC Stronger Communities Grant was established as a grants programme 
totalling £50,000 (2020/21) to address the identified North Area Council priorities.  
It is aimed at developing the capacity of community groups and organisations, 
social enterprises and not for profit organisations, with a view to enabling them to 
bid for future procurements.  

 

North Area Council Meeting:   

16th March 2020 

Agenda Item:  3 

 

 

Page 11

Item 3



 
 
 

2 
 

The grant opportunity was advertised at the beginning of December 2019 and the 
final date for submission of applications was the 31st January 2020. A total of 7 
applications were received before the deadline totalling £107,554.00.   

The Grants Panel Member received their panel packs w/c 10th February.  This 
included an information sheet, paper copies of all the 
[...]
ulation which will promote healthy eating, physical exercise 

and mental stimulation. These activities will include things like healthy cooking 

workshops, healthy exercises for the over 55’s, chair fitness, craft groups, IT 

groups, afternoon teas, talks and demonstrations as well as other groups shaped 

by the steering group.  

The project will include the development of a buddy system to maintain contact 

with isolated people and encourage volunteers to form a local network of support.   

 

YMCA – YMCA Youthwork:  £10,576.00 

Extract form application form: Providing a regular weekly open access detached 

programme of community development youth work in Kexborough and Darton 

together with weekly centre-based provision as a feeder and entry platform into 

our more focused programmes.  

Promoting family engagement, intergenerational and cultural activities, 

volunteering, arts, sports and games social play, environmental activities, low 

level bush craft and outdoors cooking.  Building on the environmental aspects of 

our previous working with young people to develop open access events that seek 

to improve local green spaces, eg. litter picks, nature walks, low level bush craft 

and green crafts all within a wellbeing framework that seeks to improve 

emotional, mental and physical health.  Creating opportunities and activities for 

participants where appropriate to share experiences and build more positive 

relationships and understanding between all ages of their community. 

 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

4 
 

Making Space / Barnsley Dementia Gateway – Information, Advice and 
Wellbeing Café – £10,000.00  

Application form extract: This project would provide a weekly Dementia Café, a 
Barnsley Dementia Gateway Wellbeing Café, at Barugh Green WMC. The well-
being Café would be modelled on other successful cafes currently operating in 
Barnsley and outside Barnsley in Rotherham and North Yorkshire.  The aim is 
not to clash with other cafes offered 
[...]
uaury.

•All panel representatives have 10+ days to read and score the applications

•N.B. Un-scored applications will not be considered in the moderation process

Collate

•Collate scores for each application from each ward 

•Collate number of wards supporting each project

Split

•Split all applications into piles

•Supported: 'Yes' (3 or 4 wards in favour)

•Supported: 'No' (2 wards in favour or less)

Discard

•Put the 'no' pile to one side

Quantify

• Sort the remaining projects in order based on the scores awarded by the panel

• If there are oustanding questions  a project representative may be invited to 
meet with the Stronger Communities Panel to discuss their proposal

Cut-off

•Identify cut off point based on total funding allocation of £50,000  

Page 16



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Environmental Education  
Contract Specification - Refection and Refinement  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report summarises the project development activity that has taken place 

regarding the North’s Environment Priority and associated Environmental 
Education Contract.  The report asks the North Area Council to consider next 
steps regarding the future investment in this priority area. 
   
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should note key points identified at the priority 

workshop held on the 5th March 2020.   

 

2.2. The North Area Council should indicate if the wish the Area Council 

Manager to proceed with the refinement of the specification of the project 

designed  to improve the overall environmental appearance of the four 

wards that make up the North Area Council area and increase 

volunteering and engagement specifically associated with this priority 

area.  A further workshop, provisionally planned for the 14th April, will be 

integral in this process.   

 
2.3. Councillors give some consideration to the educational outcomes they 

wish the redefined 
[...]
inements to the current service offer.  This 

will be influenced by the BMBC core offer, strategic properties and local 

priorities. It will also enable Councillors to discuss the practicalities 

commissioning a refined service for the North Area.  

7.3. The revised specification will be submitted to the Area Council on the 11th May.   

 

 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          6th March 2020  
 

Page 20



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 

expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 

existing the funding commitments.   

 

2.2. That Members agree to fund the Anti- Poverty IAG contract for two years 

(+1yr) from September 2020.   

 

2.3. That  Members agree to fund the environmental education provision for 

two years (+1yr) from October 2020 will meet for a 2nd workshop to 

redefine the environmental specification prior to a decision to re-

commission.  

 

2.4. That Members note 3.2 regarding the Housing Migration Officer 

 

2.5. That  Members agree to the final year’s extension of the Warm 

Connections Project (Sept 2020 – Aug 2021) 

 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment 

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.   
 
The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  This contract will run 
until at least September 201
[...]
,000 

                      
85,000.00  

         
85,000.00  

          
85,000.00  

           
85,000.00  

           
85,000.00  

   
85,000.00  

Devolved funding to Ward Alliances 
(where March 2019 balance is less 
than £10,000) 

                      
40,000.00  

         
40,000.00  

                      -    
           
20,000.00  

           
20,000.00  

                -    

Children and Young People's Health 
and Wellbeing - Resilient Transitions 

                      
60,000.00  

                     -    
          
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

   
90,000.00  

The Fleets - Nature Park 
                      
30,000.00  

                     -    
          
20,000.00  

           
10,000.00  

                       -                    -    

TOTAL    
       
458,200.00  

        
460,000.00  

         
460,000.00  

         
430,000.00  

 
390,000.00  

P
age 27



 

P
age 28



 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of  

North Area Council Manager 
 
 
                 

 
North Area Council – 2019/20 Quarter 3 (Oct - Dec 2019)  

Performance Management Cover Report for Commissioned Projects and 
Stronger Communities Projects 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report  

     Attached, Appendix 1.  

Background   
 
A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period October – 
December 2019 (2019/20 Quarter 3) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1. 

 
Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1) 
 
Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives.  
 
The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the 
[...]
www.facebook.com/RedsintheCommunity/videos/460983988095446/ 

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring form submitted 
 

Project milestones achieved 
 

Project indicators / targets met 
 

Overall project progress & achievements 
 

Reds in the Community – Healthy Lifestyles   

Page 63

https://www.facebook.com/RedsintheCommunity/videos/1555386544600968/
https://www.facebook.com/RedsintheCommunity/videos/460983988095446/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2019/20 period. 
 
2.  Recommendation 

That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the guidance 
on spend. 

 
3.0  Introduction 
3.1  As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2018/19.  

 
3.2  All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 

with in accordance with the ward Alliance Funding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
This requires half of the fund to be allocated to projects where there is match 
funding.  (N.B. The additional funding allocated in October 2019 is the 
exception – this funding can be allocated to non-match funded projects.) 

 
3.3 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget, Members will 

need to be satisfied that: 

 it meets a recognised need for the Ward, 

 it is in the wider public interest (i.e. the whole community can potentially 
benefit), 

 it represents value for money. 
 
4.0 2019/20 Financial Position  
4.1 The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2018/19 Ward Alliance Fund 

was
[...]
vents per year rather than one. This 

was agreed and arrangements to be made for two events. 

 

Treasurer’s Report: Lee reported that there would be £10,252 in the funding pot when all 

funding applications had been accepted. 

There would also be a working budget for the Gala to come out of the budget when costings 

have been obtained. 

 

Forthcoming Projects/Bids: Working budget for Gala to be arranged. 

 

Any Other Business: Lee read out an email regarding the Barnsley Pals funding bid to restore 

the flags. It said the flags would go on display in early March and the Ward Alliance was 

welcome to visit to see the work that had been done. 

Lee Swift also mentioned that the Great British Spring Clean will take place again this year 

between March 20th and April 13th. It was agreed that this would be put on the Agenda for the 

next meeting. 

 

Date and time of next meeting: 

The next meeting will take place on the 13th February at 4pm in the TARA office. 

 

The meeting closed at 17.40pm. 

Page 93



 

 

 

 

18 

 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 27th January 2020
	3 Stronger Communities Grant Outcomes report (March)
	5 Environmental Education Contract
	6 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance
	7 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - Q3
	20200316 - NAC Item 7 - Appendix 1 - NAC - Project Perf Report Q3 October - December 2019

	8 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	9 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 16 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Howard, 

Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

48 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

49 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 27th January 2020  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th January 
2020. 
 
It was highlighted that development of the Violence Reduction strategy was well 
underway and will be shared with Members when it is completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 27th 
January 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

50 Stronger Communities Grant Outcomes report (March)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members about the North 
Area Council Stronger Communities Grant application and allocation process, the 
outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects approved for funding, also 
outlining the performance management and monitoring arrangements for successful 
projects. 
 
It was explained that it was a very competitive process, with 7 applications received 
before the deadline, totalling over £100,000.  The Grants Panel met at the end of 
February, with each ward represented by a Councillor.  Four applications were 
recommended for funding as follows:  Emmanuel Methodist Church – Connections) 
£19,996.00; YMCA Youthwork £10,576.00; Making Space/Barnsley Dementia 
Gateway – Information, Advice and Wellbeing Café £10,000 and Citizens’ Advice 
Bureaux – North Area Debt Advice Service £9,428.00.  Members highlighted the 
difficulties of making decisions this year, as the same applications are submitted by 
organisations every year and the aim should be for projects to be self sustaining at 
the end of the grant funding.  It was reported that the Mking Space Café project was 
to be delayed until the summer, with reduced funding, due to the current Coronavirus 
pandemic.  This may also impact on other projects which are aimed at similar age 
groups.  The Area Council Manager is attempting to contact the Emmanuel Church 
about this issue.  It is known that Berneslai Homes is planning to close some of its 
Community Centres due to Coronavirus.  A Member raised a query about 
confidentiality of information and GDPR requirements.  It was explained that 



 
2 

confidential information is not shared across projects, although larger organisations 
do retain their own information and are able to contact local stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update; 

 
(ii) Members note the projects that have been approved for funding,  and 
 
(iii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined in    

Section 7 of the report.  
 
 

51 Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Specification - procurement 
(verbal update)  
 
The Area Council Manager gave a detailed update of discussions that took place at a 
recent workshop which explored the opportunity for a North Area Council funded 
young people’s project.  It was explained that when the commission went out to 
tender only one application was received, which did not meet the project criteria, 
rendering the procurement unsuccessful.  Provider feedback indicated that problems 
had been experienced with the process, particularly YorTender.  The procurement 
panel met on 12th March to discuss the outcome and way forward and along with 
other stakeholders, developed a number of recommendations to adapt the model.  It 
is recommended that the focus of delivery shifts away from in-school delivery to after 
school and holiday provision in the community, with beneficiaries identified and 
informally referred by schools to ensure those most in need are supported.  Members 
were made aware of the Beyond Words initiative.  Beyond Words is a charity that 
provides books and training to support people who find pictures easier to understand 
than words, with resources to empower people through pictures.  Kexborough 
Primary School currently have a staff member trained to use this resources and have 
found it beneficial when working with children with emotional needs, with positive 
results. It was felt that it would be of benefit for Beyond Words to be delivered in 3 
geographical areas – St Helens, Darton and Old Town, with the same programme 
running in each area in terms of after school activites and school holiday provision.  
All 6 local schools will be involved, with 2 TAs and 2 volunteers trained in each 
organisation.  It is anticipated that the project will lead to establishing better links 
between schools and communities in a positive manner.  The children supported 
wouldn’t necessarily meet the criteria for special educational needs, but would benefit 
from additional input to manage their emotions.  Members were asked to note that 
the out of school provision may not be available until September to allow for 
transition work to be undertaken with Years 5 and 6 from September 2020. 
 
 
RESOLVED that:   

(i) Members note the procurement update;  

(ii) the focus of the project be adapted to allow for great invest in community 

provision; 



 
3 

(iii) the process be redesigned and the opportunity converted into a more 

accessible grant, dividing the opportunity into smaller ‘lots’ based on 

geography; 

(iv) the feasibility of training key locality based staff to use ‘Books Beyond Words’ 

resources be fully explored, and  

(v) an additional budget be allocated to allow for staff training in the use of ‘Books 

Beyond Words’.  

 
 
 

52 Environmental Education Contract  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, summarising the project 
development activity that had taken place regarding the North’s Environment Priority 
and associated Environmental Education Contract and asking the North Area Council 
to consider next steps regarding future investment in this priority area. 
 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) The North Area Council note the key points identified at the priority workshop 

held on the 5th March 2020; 

(ii) The Area Council Manager be tasked with refining the specification of the 

project to improve the overall environmental appearance of the four wards that 

make up the North Area Council area and how to increase volunteering and 

engagement associated with this priority area; 

(iii) A further workshop be arranged for 16th April, and  

(iv) Councillors give some consideration to the educational outcomes they wish the 

redefined specification to include. 

 
53 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Members with a financial 
position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.  
Detailed information was provided with regard to projects attracting significant 
commitment, including the Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project, the Clean and 
Green Service and the Housing Migration and Private Sector Housing Officer post.  
Health and Wellbeing projects, the Stronger Communities Grant, devolved funding to 
Ward Alliances and the Community Magazine were also discussed. 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and funding 

commitments;  



 
4 

(ii) Members agreed to fund the Anti- Poverty IAG contract for two years (+1yr) 

from September 2020   

(iii) Members agreed to fund the environmental education provision for two years 

(+1yr) from October 2020  

(iv) Members will meet for a 2nd workshop to redefine the environmental 

specification prior to a decision to re-commission. 

(v) Members noted information regarding the Housing and Cohesion Officer, and  

(vi) Members agreed to the final year’s extension of the Warm Connections Project 

(Sept 2020 – Aug 2021) 

 
54 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - 

Q3  
 
The Area Council manager introduced this item, providing Members with a 
comprehensive North Area Council Performance report for the period October to 
December 2019.  Projects were discussed in detail and case studies were provided 
for a number of projects including CAB/Dial; Twiggs Grounds Maintenance; the work 
of the Housing Cohesion and Participation Officers and the Reds in the Community 
Healthy Lifestyles project. 
 
RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the Performance Management 
Report 
 

55 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  
 
The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council with regard to the 
financial position  and the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2019/20 period.  
Information included base budget allocations; carry forward from 2018/19 and 
funding devolved from the Area Council.   

 
  RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The update be noted, and  
 
(ii) each Ward in the North Area Council area continues to prioritise the efficient 

expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the guidance on 
spend. 

 
 

56 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 14th 
January and 11th February 2020; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 15th January 
and 5th February 2020; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 29th January and 11th 
February and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 16th January 2020.  Additional 
updates were provided as follows: 
 



 
5 

Darton East:  The local action plan for the year has now been agreed.  A number of 
applications for funding have now been agreed, including £500 for the defibrillator at 
the LIDL supermarket.  The pantomimes took place at Greenside church hall, raising 
money for both the church and for charity. The Greenspace group is to carry out litter 
picking on alternative Saturdays, focussing on three areas – Mapplewell park, the 
War Memorial and the Community Gardens.  Hanging baskets are to be sponsored 
by local businesses this year. 
 
Darton West:  Fencing at Dearne Hall Road is still awaited, as Twiggs need to get a 
licence to work on Highways land, although funding was agreed last July.  The 
Darton Village in Bloom project is underway and 2 projects are to be chosen to work 
on, which will be entered into the Barnsley in Bloom competition next year.  A 
defibrillator has been installed at Redbrook Community Centre, with another coming 
on stream in Priestley Avenue.  Officers were thanked for their assistance with this.   
 
Old Town:  Various applications for funding have been agreed, including funding for a 
disability football challenge and a Writing competition prize of  £100.  Community 
groups are being approached for help to purchase ‘live’ Christmas trees.  The writing 
group supported by Lee Swift is very positive.  Two information boards have now 
been erected at the Fleets.  The cost of using mains electricity for Christmas tree 
lights has been explored but this is very expensive. 
 
St Helens:  The Christmas events were very well received in the community, with 
local schools all involved.  A number of funding applications have been agreed, 
including £365 to reduce Carlton Road bollards to knee height for safety reasons and 
an Environmental working budget of £5000.  Galas are in the planning stage and the 
ward plan is being developed.  Ideas for the Great British Spring Clean are being put 
forward.  An event for young people is to take place at the end of the summer 
holidays.  Good discussion about mental health, self harm etc.  event for yp – at end 
of summer holidays. Two events are being planned to restore the Barnsley PALS 
flags with input from an organisation in Manchester.  Thanks were expressed to all 
who had contributed to this.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


